

Case No. 18-55367, 18-55805, 18-55806

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HOMEAWAY, INC. and AIRBNB, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, MAYOR AND
CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, COOK COUNTY, CITY
OF COLUMBUS, DAYTON, GARY, OAKLAND,
SACRAMENTO, SANTA CRUZ, SEATTLE, SOMERVILLE,
AND PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Nos. 2:16-cv-6641, 2:16-cv-6645
Honorable Otis D. Wright, II

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
San Francisco City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ, State Bar #173594
Chief of Complex and Affirmative Litigation
SARA J. EISENBERG, State Bar #269303
Chief of Strategic Advocacy
MOLLY J. ALARCON, State Bar #315244
Deputy City Attorney
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102-4602
Telephone: (415) 554-4633
Facsimile: (415) 554-4715
E-Mail: sara.eisenberg@sfcityatty.org
Attorneys for CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

(additional counsel listed on subsequent pages)

Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae*:

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the
District of Columbia
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 727-3400
Email: oag@dc.gov

Attorney for the DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA

ANDRE M. DAVIS
City Solicitor, City of Baltimore
100 N. Holliday Street, Suite 101
Baltimore, MD 21202
Telephone: (410) 396-3297

Attorney for the MAYOR AND
CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

KIMBERLY M. FOXX
States Attorney of Cook County
CATHY MCNEIL STEIN
PAUL A. CASTIGLIONE
Assistant State's Attorneys
500 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Telephone: (312) 603-2350
paul.castiglione@cookcountyil.gov

Attorneys for COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS

ZACH KLEIN
Columbus City Attorney
77 N. Front Street, 4th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 645-7385
Email: zmklein@columbus.gov

Attorney for CITY OF COLUMBUS

BARBARA J. DOSECK
City Attorney
JOHN C. MUSTO
Chief Trial Counsel
City of Dayton, Ohio
101 West Third Street
Dayton, Ohio 45402
Telephone: (937) 333-4100
Email: John.Musto@Daytonohio.gov

Attorneys for the CITY OF DAYTON

RODNEY POL, JR.
City Attorney
401 Broadway, Suite 101
Gary, IN 46402
Telephone: (219) 881-1400

Attorney for the CITY OF GARY

BARBARA J. PARKER
City Attorney
City of Oakland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. To Protect Their Residents And Interests, Local Governments
 Must Be Able To Regulate Online Companies Whose
 Operations Have An Effect In Their Jurisdictions.....4

 II. San Francisco’s Experience Demonstrates That Local
 Government Regulation Of An Online Company’s Own
 Commercial Conduct Does Not Adversely Impact The Internet
 Or Electronic Commerce..... 7

 A. The SF Ordinance Has Successfully Addressed A
 Significant Local Concern.9

 B. The SF Ordinance Did Not Break The Internet..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

FILER'S ATTESTATION 17

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 18

FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airbnb, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco
 217 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 8, 10

Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.
 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)14

Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC
 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)11

Federal Statutes

47 USC
 § 230 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

State and Local Statutes and Codes

Cal. Health & Safety Code
 § 1596.8717

S.F., Cal., Admin. Code
 ch. 41A, § 41A.4(d)10
 ch. 41A, § 41A.5(g)(3)(A)10
 ch. 41A, § 41A.5(g)(4)(C)2, 8

S.F., Cal., Health Code
 art. 29, § 29.267
 art. 39, § 39026

Seattle, Wash., Mun. Code
 tit. 6, subtitle IV, ch. 6.6002

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
 Rule 29(a)(2)1
 Rule 29(a)(4)(E)1

Other References

Airbnb Press Release, *Airbnb is Global and Growing*, Airbnb Newsroom (Aug. 10, 2017), <https://press.airbnb.com/airbnb-global-growing/>12

Airbnb Press Release, *Airbnb Hosts Share More Than Six Million Listings Around the World*, Airbnb Newsroom (March 1, 2019), <https://press.airbnb.com/airbnb-hosts-share-more-than-six-million-listings-around-the-world/>.....12

Andrew Liptak, *Airbnb is expanding its Experiences feature to 200 cities this year*, The Verge (Jan. 28, 2018), <https://www.theverge.com/2018/1/28/16942308/airbnb-expanding-investing-experiences-200-cities-2018>.....13

Ben Lane, *Seattle passes sweeping short-term rental laws, limits Airbnb hosts to two units*, HousingWire (Dec. 13, 2017), www.housingwire.com/articles/42078-seattle-passes-sweeping-short-term-rental-laws-limits-airbnb-hosts-to-two-units.12

City Attorney of San Francisco, *All three illegal parking apps on hiatus in S.F. as Herrera’s Cease-and-Desist deadline passes* (July 11, 2014), <https://www.sfcityattorney.org/2014/07/11/all-three-illegal-parking-apps-on-hiatus-in-s-f-as-herrerass-cease-and-desist-deadline-passes/>5

Complaints Related to Illegal Airbnb-ing in S.F. Cut in Half, SocketSite (May 15, 2018), <http://www.socketsite.com/archives/2018/05/complaints-related-to-airbnb-ing-in-san-francisco-have-been-cut-in-half.html>.....11

Danielle Keats Citron & Benjamin Wittes, *The Internet Will Not Break: Denying Bad Samaritans § 230 Immunity*, 86 Fordham L. Rev. 401, 421 (2017), <http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/flr/vol86/iss2/3>14

Fareeha Ali, *US ecommerce sales grow 15.0% in 2018* (Feb. 28, 2019), <https://www.digitalcommerce360.com/article/us-ecommerce-sales/>.11

Gene Maddaus, *Kicked out of San Francisco, MonkeyParking App Plans a Fresh Start in Santa Monica*, L.A. Weekly (Sept. 18, 2014), <https://www.laweekly.com/kicked-out-of-san-francisco-monkeyparking-app-plans-a-fresh-start-in-santa-monica/>.....5

Hugo Martin, *Airbnb, HomeAway settle rental-registration lawsuit against San Francisco*, L.A. Times (May 1, 2017), <http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-airbnb-san-francisco-20170501-story.html>.8

Illegal Airbnb-Ing Activity in SF Persists but on the Decline, SocketSite (Oct. 31, 2018), <https://socketsite.com/archives/2018/10/illegal-airbnb-ing-activity-in-sf-persists-but-on-the-decline.html>. 11

Katie Benner, *Airbnb Settles Lawsuit With Its Hometown, San Francisco*, N.Y. Times (May 1, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/05/01/technology/airbnb-san-francisco-settle-registration-lawsuit.html>.9

Khari Johnson, *Airbnb debuts premium Plus program and new listing categories*, VentureBeat (Feb. 22, 2018), <https://venturebeat.com/2018/02/22/airbnb-debuts-premium-plus-program-and-new-listing-categories/>.....13

Kyle Barron, Edward Kung & Davide Proserpio, *The Effect of Home-Sharing on House Prices and Rents: Evidence from Airbnb* (Mar. 29, 2018), <http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3006832>2, 9

Leigh Gallagher, *Airbnb’s Profits to Top \$3 Billion by 2020*, Fortune (Feb 15, 2017), <http://fortune.com/2017/02/15/airbnb-profits/>.3

Lori Weisberg, *Income from San Diego Airbnb hosts soars 74 percent*, The San Diego Union-Tribune (Mar. 1, 2017), <http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/business/tourism/sd-fi-airbnb-hosts-20170301-story.html>.2

National Low Income Housing Coalition, *The Gap: A Shortage of Affordable Homes at 2* (Mar. 2018), http://nlihc.org/sites/default/files/gap/Gap-Report_2018.pdf. 1

Shaun Heasley, *Airbnb Rolls Out New Features for Those With Disabilities*, Disability Scoop (Mar. 20, 2018), <https://www.disabilityscoop.com/2018/03/20/airbnb-new-features-disabilities/24877/>.13

Ridester, *Lyft Driver App Overhaul – New Features And Updates* (Sept. 18, 2018), <https://www.ridester.com/lyft-driver-app-new-features/>.13

Tatiana Walk-Morris, *EBay rolls out AI-based personalization features*, Retail Dive (June 21, 2019), <https://www.retaildive.com/news/ebay-rolls-out-ai-based-personalization-features/557369/>13

Uber, *Check Out What's New*, <https://www.uber.com/drive/austin/resources/whats-new/> (last visited July 10, 2019).....13
